

Governing Procedure 7003 - The Jeff "Skip" Fraser Memorial Scholarship

Approved By: Students' Administrative Council

Effective Date: October 27th, 2022

Last Reviewed:

Revised:

Administered By: Vice President, Finance and Governance

1-PREAMBLE

Jeff "Skip" Fraser (1975–1996) demonstrated outstanding and admirable leadership within the Mount Allison Community and beyond. At Mount Allison, "Skip" founded the Sailing Society. Outside of Mount Allison, he was a co-founder of the Vancouver Ocean Challenge, a program that offers rowing expeditions to youth. "Skip" will forever be remembered for his sense of humour and his kindly nature. In his memory, the Mount Allison Students' Union (MASU) established the Jeff "Skip" Fraser Memorial Scholarship.

In accordance with Section 2 of Governing Procedure 7000, this Governing Procedure (hereinafter "GP") shall provide terms of reference for the Jeff "Skip" Fraser Memorial Scholarship (hereinafter "scholarship").

2 - DEFINITION OF THE SCHOLARSHIP

- **2.1 Purpose of the Fund:** The purpose of the scholarship is to provide a financial award to Mount Allison students who have exemplified leadership and who embody the spirit of the Mount Allison Community. The awarding of the scholarship(s) focuses on a students' contributions to the Mount Allison Community through extracurricular involvement.
- **2.2 Administration of the Fund:** The scholarship shall be administered by the Finance and Administration Committee (hereinafter "F&A"), chaired by the Vice President, Finance and Governance (hereinafter "VPFG").
- **2.3 Eligibility for the Fund:** Any Union member who is an upper-year student at Mount Allison University shall be eligible to apply.
- **2.4 Application Frequency & Deadlines:** The scholarship shall be awarded once each year at the same time as the first round of Academic Enrichment Fund awards (see GP 7002).
- **2.5 Criteria for Funding Allocation:** The following criteria shall guide the allocation of the scholarship:
 - 2.5.1 Applicants shall not be evaluated on academic achievement or financial need;

- 2.5.2 F&A shall prioritize, in no particular order, allocation of funds to applicants that:
 - a) Have contributed significantly to the Mount Allison Community through their extra-curricular involvement;
 - b) Have demonstrated extensive involvement and initiative, and strong leadership in the Mount Allison Community; and
 - c) Are returning as a full-time or part-time student for at least one semester of the following academic year.
- **2.6 Distribution of Award:** Upon approval by the SAC, the VPFG and General Manager shall work together to distribute all awards.